have been covered in hay and residents have exercised caution in keeping windows and 
doors closed. 

• Surface soil (0-1 inch depth interval) contamination by asbestos fibers – As of July 30, 
2003, an average of twenty (20) surface soil samples were collected from each residential 
lot. Surface soil samples have been taken on one hundred eighteen (118) lots.  Initial 
results indicate that roughly one-third show detections of asbestos fibers (< 1%) on at 
least some portion of the lot.  

• Subsurface soil (1 inch to > 2 feet depth interval) contamination by asbestos fibers -As of 
July 30, 2003, an average of sixty-five (65) subsurface soil samples were collected from 
each residential lot. Subsurface soil samples have been taken from one hundred eleven 
(111) lots.  Initial results indicate approximately two-thirds show detections of asbestos 
fibers (< 1% to > 1%) on some portion of the lot. 

Approximately seventy-six (76) lots show, through composite sampling, the presence of a 
detectable level of asbestos samples containing <1% to >1% asbestos in either surface or